
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 5TH APRIL 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
1st March 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
  
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

5. DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2016 - 2019  (Pages 15 - 66) 
 

 

 The Panel is to receive the Draft Housing Strategy 2016-19 for 
discussion. 
 

J Emmerton 
388203 

6. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
  
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 

7. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economy and Growth and 
Finance and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

A Green 
388008 



 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Green 
388008 

 

   
 Dated this 24th day of March 2016  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary intere
[...]
ected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 



 
 (b) it relates to or is likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest, but in respect of a 

member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 1st March 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, Mrs L A Duffy, 

M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, P Kadewere 
and Mrs R E Mathews. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs P A Jordan, D J Mead, M C Oliver and 
Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R B Howe. 
 
 
20. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd February 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

22. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
2016 to 30th June 2016. 
 

23. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG)   

 
 Mr Rob Murphy, Dr David Roberts and Mr Ian Weller from the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) were in attendance to present and answer questions on the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Care System 
Transformation Programme and the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report. 
 
(a) Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Care System 
Transformation Programme 
 
Mr Ian Weller (CCG) introduced the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Health and Care System Transformation Programme. 
The Panel was informed that Cambridgeshire and Peterborough had 
been identified as a ‘challenged health economy’ and this provided 
significant challenges to services. In response the CCG have 
introduced a new governance structure with the aim of tackling the 

5

Agenda Item 1



challenges.  
 
Members were advised that there is a requirement to submit a five 
year plan by 29th June 2016 to ensure that the NHS in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough is creditable and costed. In 
assisting the formation of the five year plan, five working groups had 
been established with the aim of producing overarching plans for the 
service. 
 
Following a question regarding the current financial position of the 
NHS in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, Members were informed 
that the region has an annual income of £1.2bn and that this year 
(2015/16) debt was £140m.  
 
The Panel was informed in response to a question on proactive care 
that there is a long term vision for proactive and prevention care 
however work was ongoing as the benefits of proactive and 
pre
[...]
ormed that the site would be 
refurbished and expanded in the hope of attracting and retaining 
customers. The Panel noted that the Huntingdon Leisure Centre 
remains profitable. 
 
The Panel queried the location of chocolate vending machines within 
the Leisure Centres however Members were informed that the 
machines cover their costs and that there are healthy options 
available. 
 

27. ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the One Leisure Strategic 
Plan (not including Appendix II) was presented to the Panel. Members 
were informed that the Strategic Plan aims to assist the growth of 
One Leisure. The Plan seeks to identify who is the customer and then 
answer the questions on how to grow the service. 
 
The Panel expressed how pleased they are to see One Leisure move 
from the poor situation in previous years into a position where the 
service can look forward and grow. In response the Panel was 
informed that the change is in part moving responsibility out to the 
Local Centres where the management knows what their local areas 
want. 
 

28. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and information relating to any consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in 
connection with any labour relations matter arising between the 
authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees. 
 

29. ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN APPENDIX II   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the One Leisure 
Strategic Plan Appendix II was presented to the Panel. Members 
gave the One Leisure Strategic Plan Appendix II due consideration. 
 
(At 9.03pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Hayward 
left the meeting). 
 
(At 9.04pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Hayward 
returned to the meeting). 
 

9



30. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

31. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received a noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Economy and Growth and Finance and 
Performance. 
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting.  
 
The Chairman of the Voluntary Sector Grant Funding Working Group 
addressed the Panel and updated Members on progress. The 
Working Group’s Membership was confirmed as the following 
Members: Councillors T Hayward (Chairman), D Brown, Mrs L A 
Duffy and Mrs P A Jordan.  
 
After a short discussion regarding which Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
should be responsible for the Registered Social Providers Working 
Group, Members thought that the subject matter falls within the remit 
of the Panel and therefore should remain with them. 
 
(At 9.19pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor R B Howe 
left the meeting). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

10



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite Ms Melanie Sage 
Date of Publication: 23 March 2016 
For Period: 1 April 2016 to 31 July 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
[...]
Democratic.Serices@huntigndonshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Shared Services Joint 
Groups Terms of 
Reference and 
Business Plans (ICT, 
Legal and Building 
Control) 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Apr 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Ms Julie Slatter, Corporate Director 
(Services) Tel No. 01480 388001 email: 
Julie.Slatter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
J Ablewhite 
S Cawley 
D Tysoe 
R Harrison 
D Dew 
 

 
Finan
[...]
ent 
arrangements, and 

 the impact of growth on GP surgeries, school places and 
hospital capacity. 

 

Ian Weller from the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group gave a presentation on the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Care System 
Transformation Programme. 
 

 
 
 
Heads of Service to schedule 
reports on subjects relating to 
their services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr Weller agreed to attend a 
future Panel meeting and 
update Members on the Urgent 
and Emergency Care Vanguard 
Programme. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Date to be 

agreed 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date to be 

agreed 

 

 
 
 

06/10/15 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Delivery of Advisory Services Within the District 
 
The six voluntary sector organisations currently in receipt of 
three year funding awards (Strategic Grants) gave 
presentations on what they have delivered, how their work 
contributes to the Council’s corporate objectives and the 
future challenges they face. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

3 
 

05/01/16 A report on the Voluntary Sector Grant Funding 2016/17 to 
2019/20 was presented to the Panel. 
 

The Panel requested the 
formation of a Voluntary Sector 
Grant Funding Working Group. 
 

Councillors D Brown, Mrs L 
Duffy, T Hayward and Mrs P 
Jordan met for a meeting of 
the Working Group on 25th 
February 2016. Another 
meeting took place on 14th 
March and further meetings 
will take place on 11th April, 
25th April, 17th May and 14th 
June 2016. 
 

11/04/2016 

 

 
 
 

10/06/14 
& 

08/07/14 
 

07/04/15 
 
 
 

07/07/15 

 
Redesign of Mental Health Services  
 
Representatives from the Mental Health Service User 
Network (SUN) and Mind in Cambridgeshire attended 
meeting.   
 
Invitation to Luminus seminar on ‘Improving Outcomes for 
People in Crisis because of a Mental Health Condition’ 
extended to Members. 
 
The Panel received an update report on the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel requested further 
updates at future meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date to be 
agreed 

 

 

 
 
 
 

04/06/13 

 
Review of Elderly Patient Care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital 
 
Working Group comprising of Councillors S J Criswell, Mrs P 
A Jordan, P Kadewere and Mrs R E Matthews appointed to 

 
 
 
 
Meetings held on 18 July, 11 
November 2013 and 24 

 
 
 
 
Councillor T Hayward joined 
the Working Group. A meeting 

 
 
 
 

01/04/2016 

71



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

4 
 

undertake a review of elderly patient care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital.  The study will be undertaken in conjunction with the 
hospital. The Panel has received an oral report on recent 
Working Group meeting with the hospital. 
 

February 2014. of the Working Group will take 
place on 1st April at 3pm. 
 

 

 
 
 

03/11/15 
 
 
 

01/03/16 

 
Registered Social Providers 
 
Councillors R Fuller, P Kadewere, M C Oliver and Mrs D 
Reynolds appointed onto a Working Group to carry out a 
study on Registered Social Providers 
 
Councillor R Fuller updated the Panel on the study of the 
impact of national housing changes on local housing 
associations in the District conducted by himself and 
Councillors D Brown, Mrs L A Duffy, T D Sanderson and R J 
West on 29th February 2016. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members agreed a follow up 
meeting is required to draw 
conclusions from the study. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A follow up meeting took place 
on 21st March 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

14/01/16 
 
 
 
 
 

19/01/16 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council Budget Scrutiny 
 
The Working Group comprising of Councillors T Alban, D 
Brown, G Bull, Mrs S J Conboy, S Criswell, M Francis, D A 
Giles, T Hayward, B Hyland, P Kadewere, T D Sanderson, M 
Shellens and R J West scrutinised the budget of the 
Children’s, Families and Adult’s Directorate. 
 
The Working Group scrutinised the budgets of the Economy, 
Transport and Environmental Services and Corporate 
Services. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
A response to the budget 
proposals is to be sent to the 
County Council. 

 

 

72



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

5 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

05/01/16 
 
 
 
 

03/02/15 
 
 
 
 
 

03/02/15 

 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP) 
 
Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership 
 
Annual review of the work of the Partnership. 
 
 
Children and Young People 
 
Details of the thematic group’s priorities received together 
with details of its terms of reference, membership and current 
matters being discussed. Presentation received. 
 
Health and Wellbeing  
 
Background information received on the thematic group’s 
outcomes, terms of reference, membership and action plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
The 2015/16 report is planned 
for September 2016.  
 
 
 
The group meets four times per 
year in January, March, June 
and October. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reports to be submitted to the 
ensuing panel meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

08/09/16 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2016 - 2019
	Appendix 1 - Draft Housing Strategy 2016-19
	Appendix 2 - Registered Social Providers Working Group Findings Report
	Appendix 2.1 - Special Meeting Notes 29th February 2016
	Appendix 2.2 - Meeting Notes 21st March 2016

	7 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on
Tuesday, 5th April 2016.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.
Councillors D Brown, Mrs L A Duffy,
M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward,
Mrs P A Jordan, Mrs R E Mathews and
D J Mead.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
P Kadewere, M C Oliver and

Mrs D C Reynolds.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew, R B Howe, T D
Sanderson and R J West.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 1st March 2016 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st April
2016 to 31st July 2016.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains information relating to financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information).

DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2016 - 2019

With the aid of a report by the Housing Strategy Manager, the draft
Housing Strategy for 2016-19 was presented to the Panel. Recent
Overview and Scrutiny work on affordable housing and Registered
Providers (RPs) has informed the strategy, including the recent study
day which investigated challenges faced by seven local RPs. An
action plan included in the strategy lists how the housing elements of



the new Corporate Plan will be delivered.

The strategy has a suggested 3-year lifespan but the current pace of
change in national policy means further reviews are likely to be
required within this period to ensure it is kept up to date. It covers
housing issues facing the district, including current and emerging
national policy proposals such as those in the Housing and Planning
Bill 2015. This Bill is expected to introduce radical changes affecting
the Council and its partners, including the extension of Right to Buy to
housing association tenants, ‘pay to stay’ where tenants with
household income of more than £30k per year would be charged
higher rent and a new starter homes initiative.

Starter homes built under this scheme would be sold at a maximum of
80% of market levels, capped at £250k outside London, and the
discount would be passed onto the next occupant if sold within the
first five years. If sold in year 5 onwards, then the home can be sold
at 100% of market value and the affordable element is lost. The
£250k cap was not considered to represent an affordable home in
Huntingdonshire. Further welfare reform is expected to affect rents
and the ability of tenants to cover housing costs. Reducing the cap on
housing association rents to the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) cap
should be manageable for general needs housing but not for
supported housing which costs more to run. However, the cap for
supported housing has been put on hold by Government for a year
pending further analysis.

The local context for the strategy is focussed on the demands
presented by population growth and the district's ageing population.
Housing stock is in good condition in general but house prices are
high and rising, with the latest estimate of average prices now £252k.
This means that affordability for local residents is an increasing
problem. Assessment of future housing need shows that 21,000
additional dwellings are needed over the Local Plan period with just
over 8,000 of these being affordable.

Actions in the strategy are listed by Corporate Plan strategic priorities
and objectives. Planned activities around enabling communities
include community development work on large sites, homelessness
prevention and support to help vulnerable people live independently
through provision of aids and adaptations. A specific need for
additional supported housing for adults with learning disabilities has
resulted in proposals being developed for new schemes in St Ives
and Godmanchester which will be progressed subject to funding.

The Council’s focus on growth will see significant development at
three sites contributing over 60% of the total dwellings anticipated. It
was noted that Government policies and the need to account for
viability will impact significantly on the number of affordable homes
delivered on these sites. Only 10% of homes being delivered at
Alconbury Weald in phase 1 are affordable and the developer at
Wintringham Park is proposing just 3%. While around 300 affordable
homes were being delivered per annum previously, the number has
decreased significantly reflecting reductions in external funding from
Government. This situation is similar to that faced by other councils.

The strategy also lists actions contributing towards the strategic
priority to become a more efficient and effective council, with a



section on devolution to be added under this priority. Actions listed in
the strategy will become Key Performance Areas for staff working on
them. The previous strategy resulted in a range of significant
achievements, including the provision of 309 new affordable homes,
843 people supported to live independently through the provision of
Disabled Facilities Grants and considerable investment in supported
housing, including the successful £2.3m external funding bid for the
extra care scheme in St Ives.

Councillor Fuller, as Chairman of the Registered Social Providers
Working Group, explained that the Group had concerns that the
housing associations involved in the study were now expecting to
provide less general social housing, affecting their ability to help those
local residents who are unable to afford to make use of Help to Buy or
Starter Homes schemes. The Group has great concerns over the
impact of changing policies on supported housing and has suggested
revisiting the housing waiting list to consider re-prioritising needs.

(At 7.26pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillors T
Sanderson and R West were invited to join the discussion).

The Housing Strategy Manager was asked how the Council could
have greater influence on developers to ensure that developers meet
the needs of older people, such as building older people’s bungalows
near to a new care home. Current policy doesn’t allow planners to
directly influence this so developers may choose to ignore such
suggestions. It was explained that the strategy recognises the needs
of older people and the housing team work with planners to ensure
that needs are addressed. Housing officers have a say in affordable
housing provided so will look into the example raised. The Council
has more influence with exception sites rather than general needs
allocation but there are examples such as a development in Sawtry
where developers have provided properly adapted bungalows to meet
specific needs.

Concerns were raised over the risk of insufficient affordable homes
being delivered on major sites. Disagreement over what is viable
could lead to appeals involving planning inspectors and the Council
cannot be certain of what they may decide. It was suggested that a
lack of affordable homes on major sites might encourage the owners
of other sites to come forward offering more affordable homes,
encouraging the Council to give planning permission where it wouldn’t
otherwise in order to deliver more affordable homes. It was explained
in response that the Council’s priority is to ensure the Local Plan will
deliver 21,000 additional homes so the status of the major sites is
constantly being monitored.

The planning system is not the only means of delivering affordable
housing. However the reliance on three major sites means
deliverability will be challenged if developers only offer 3-10%. The
Council is not in the same position to build new homes itself as local
authorities with a housing stock as the funding regime is different and
this Council does not own significant land. It was noted that CIL has
an impact on development viability and that, as a result of this, other
authorities have chosen not to implement CIL or to implement it on
small sites only. Legal advice is being sought on whether additional
affordable housing could be delivered through the use of CIL. Getting



involved in lots of viability discussions risks consultancy overload.

The strategy states that there is confidence that sufficient financial
capacity remains for housing associations to deliver growth
aspirations within Huntingdonshire but the Working Group has
identified concerns about the ability of one provider to deal with
potential risks. It was explained that meetings with seven local
providers identified that the area’s housing associations provide a
range of specialist, local housing. Some focus on supported housing
while others provide rural housing or deliver volume through bond
financing and large development teams. They have shown appetite,
commitment, financial capacity and a track record for delivering the
affordable homes needed locally. Some are more innovative than
others and three of the providers are planning to increase their future
development plans despite Government changes. All are committed
to making efficiency savings and are reviewing their operations to
save money before reducing frontline services or future development.

It was noted that the Council will have limited ability to require
housing association properties sold through the extended Right to
Buy to be replaced locally. Replacements won'’t have to be the same
tenure so it is possible that social rented homes could be replaced
with shared ownership properties. However, the Council will
encourage providers to replace locally and will direct development
opportunities to those providers known to have right to buy receipts.
Only 2-3% of stock is likely to be disposed through the extended
Right to Buy.

Members asked what other options could be considered to fund or
provide more affordable homes. While there are no easy answers,
Members were told that there were a range of options to explore if
this was a political priority. These include financing from bond
markets, Community Land Trusts, working in partnership with others
and making use of Council land and finances. While new ways of
delivering affordable homes may not work, the Managing Director
encouraged the Panel to keep an open mind.

Officers acknowledged that the country is experiencing a housing
crisis and that the impact of delivering fewer affordable homes is
having a dramatic impact on residents. There is currently an all-time
high in the number of households in temporary accommodation and
bed and breakfast accommodation in the district. Those requiring
housing can’t afford low cost starter homes or private rent even with
Housing Benefit.

Members asked that the Council review those on the housing waiting
list. The last major review of the Lettings Policy was in 2013 and
another review is likely to take place within the next year. This will
provide the opportunity to review whether the partnership or the
Council individually should change how people with low housing
needs are dealt with. It was suggested that detailed analysis of the
waiting list, such as the household incomes of those listed in Band
D/D*, could provide more hard facts about the local situation.

The Panel supported the Working Group’s recommendation that the
Housing Strategy Manager draft a letter on behalf of the Council to
the Housing Minister about the effect of the LHA rent cap on



38.

39.

40.

supported housing. It was requested that a copy also be sent to local
MPs.

In concluding the debate, it was felt that there were areas for the
Panel to reflect on during the preparation of next year's work
programme. In particular, the following themes emerged:

e How is the risk to delivering the Council’s allocated housing
numbers being managed with regards the fact that over 60% of
the new homes proposed in the Local Plan to 2036 are contained
on only three strategic sites?

¢ How can the Council both support and challenge RPs to actively
develop new housing offers which meet local need?

e What can the Council do to address the delivery of affordable
housing on the strategic sites when viability is apparently so
challenging, including considering non-conventional solutions?

¢ Having begun the scrutiny of RPs, how do we further explore our
relationship with them and hold them to account in delivering
solutions for our challenged housing market?

RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.
WORK PLAN STUDIES

The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview
and Scrutiny Panel for Economy and Growth.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed
the progress of its activities since the last meeting.

It was noted that further reports on the health economy need to be
scheduled for the next municipal year and that an update on mental
health services will be scheduled for July.

The Working Group on Voluntary Sector Funding has held its second
meeting, with Sue Grace from Cambridgeshire County Council
attending to discuss their review of funding arrangements and move
to a three year funding cycle. The possibility of working together was
considered but both councils are at a different stage. Two further
meetings are scheduled to identify the needs of the community, with
the Citizens Advice Bureau and Hunts Forum invited to attend. This
would inform a tender process for the provision of advice services.
One member of the Working Group has stood down for personal
reasons but it was agreed that the Group would continue with three
Members.



Members were informed that a fruitful meeting of the Elderly Patient
Care Working Group was held on 1st April. The Group was confident
that improvements have been made since the study started, with a
focus on better basic care and nutrition, and they were pleased to
have concluded their work.

The Managing Director is exploring a timetable with Cambridgeshire
County Council’'s Chief Executive for the scrutiny of next year’s
budget. Some minor adjustments to County Council budgets followed
the Task and Finish Group’s comments in January but earlier
involvement is expected next time.

Chairman



